TUPY S.A. | Release 7

Distribution

Revenues from the Distribution segment increased by 2%, with highlight to the 13% growth in the

domestic market arising from, among other factors, the expansion of the spare parts portfolio

(aftermarket).

The hydraulic product business, in turn, was impacted by lower export volume, given the market

retraction.

The segment was responsible for 15% of the Company's net revenues in the domestic market and 7% of

total revenues.

COST OF GOODS SOLD AND OPERATING EXPENSES

Cost of goods sold (COGS) totaled R$2.3 billion in 2Q24, down by 8% in the annual comparison.

Production volume fell in the quarter in the comparison with 2Q23, due to the reduction in demand of

some applications in the Brazilian and foreign markets, resulting in a lower dilution of fixed costs.

Similar to previous quarters, the Mexican peso appreciated in the annual comparison (2% variation vs.

2Q23), impacting costs in this currency.

These effects were partially mitigated by several initiatives to reduce costs and expenses, in addition to

productivity gains and synergies implemented over the past quarters. Therefore, gross margin reached

19.4%, increasing by 280 basis points over 2Q23.

 Consolidated (R$ thousand)

  2Q24 2Q23 Var. [%] 1H24 1H23 Var. [%]

Revenues 2,805,461 2,965,864 -5.4% 5,403,365 5,770,270 -6.4%

Cost of Goods Sold (2,262,294) (2,472,434) -8.5% (4,395,849) (4,772,139) -7.9%

Raw material (1,359,757) (1,507,160) -9.8% (2,657,732) (2,943,491) -9.7%

Labor, profit sharing, and social
benefits

(493,751) (505,836) -2.4% (937,480) (957,437) -2.1%

Maintenance supplies (172,285) (182,222) -5.5% (341,533) (353,912) -3.5%

Energy (111,638) (120,829) -7.6% (226,716) (231,009) -1.9%

Depreciation (82,030) (82,621) -0.7% (162,942) (166,760) -2.3%

Others (42,833) (73,765) -41.9% (69,446) (119,530) -41.9%

Gross profit 543,167 493,430 10.1% 1,007,516 998,131 0.9%

% on Revenues 19.4% 16.6%  18.6% 17.3%

Operating expenses (239,599) (249,355) -3.9% (483,365) (528,276) -8.5%

% on Revenues 8.5% 8.4%  8.9% 9.2%

 RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

TUPY S.A. | Release 8

Costs for 2Q24 were also mainly affected by:

 Raw material: impact of the appreciation of the Mexican peso and product mix (higher share of

machined and CGI parts) mitigated by volume reductions, commercial negotiations and

efficiency gain projects;

 Labor: annual salary adjustments and appreciation in the Mexican peso vs. 2Q23, offset by the

reduction in headcount and restructuring initiatives;

 Maintenance and outsourced services: volume reductions, management initiatives, and

[…]

The Parent Company is subject to currency risk on sales, purchases and loans denominated in a currency

other than its functional currency, the Real. The Mexican subsidiary is subject to currency risk on costs

and expenses denominated in a currency other than its functional currency, the U.S. Dollar. The Parent

Company’s foreign currency transactions are predominantly denominated in U.S. Dollars (US$) and the

subsidiary’s transactions in Mexico, subject to currency risk, are predominantly denominated in Mexican

Pesos.

Additionally, given the relevance of the Company’s operations in Mexico, the change of the Mexican

Peso also has an impact on the calculation of income tax, given that the net exchange-rate change arising

from monetary assets and liabilities in dollars directly impacts the calculation basis of this tax. (note 23)

The Company manages its exposure to exchange rates by combining debt, interest earning bank

deposits, accounts receivable, revenue from exports in foreign currency, operations with derivatives and

hedge of net foreign investment. The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries that use the

Real (R$) as their functional currency, is shown below:

Interest rate risk Consolidated

Scenarios

Floating rate instruments Risk Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

In Brazilian reais

Investments Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 10.40 10.40 13.00 15.60 7.80 5.20

Fina ncia l  as sets  720,234   720,234   720,234   720,234   720,234   720,234

Potentia l  impact  - -   16,962   33,924   (17,371)   (35,601)

Borrowings Interest rate (CDI - % p.a.) 10.40 10.40 13.00 15.60 7.80 5.20

Fina ncia l  l iabi l i ties  (2,351,735)   (2,351,735)   (2,351,735)   (2,351,735)   (2,351,735)   (2,351,735)

Potentia l  impact  - -   55,385   110,769   (56,721)   (116,245)

CDI = Interbank deposi t certi fica te

Parent company

Net exposure impacting profit Note Jun/24 Dec/23

Assets 623,197   643,440

Ca sh a nd cash equiva lents  abroad 3 18,261   20,482

Customers  in the foreign ma rket 4 560,493   622,958

Other amounts 44,443   -

Liabilities (70,257)   (97,601)

Borrowings  in foreign currency 14 (1,308,307)   (1,398,063)

Hedge  of net i nvestment abroa d 494,536   890,799

Swap  contracts 743,514   460,855

Other amounts -   (51,192)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ 552,940 545,839

In thousands  of US$ 90,101 131,785

In thousands  of EUR 8,932 11,977

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 54

The Company’s exposure, considering the subsidiaries, is shown below:

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure, except derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change, in which the risk variable is evaluated with a change

of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers

that all the remaining variables, especially interest rates, are kept constant.

Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange exposure of derivatives

This analysis is based on the exchange rate change in relation to contracted CALL and PUT prices, in

which the risk variable is evaluated with fluctuations of 25% and 50%, in relation to the probable

scenario budgeted by the Company. This analysis considers that all the remaining variables are kept

constant.

Subsidiaries

Net exposure impacting profit Jun/24 Dec/23

Assets 1,033,893   878,838

Cash and cash equiva lents  abroad 165,031   82,578

Customers  i n the foreign market 425,453   475,786

Other amounts 443,409   320,474

Liabilities (1,050,597)   (619,127)

Trade accounts  payables (522,115)   (519,781)

Other amounts (528,482)   (99,346)

Net exposure impacting profit

In thousands  of R$ (16,704)   259,711

In thousands  of MXN (4,993)   (466,853)

In thousands  of US$ (16,029)   10,572

In thousands  of EUR 12,414   14,051

Consolidated Scenarios

Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.5589 5.2000 6.5000 7.8000 3.9000 2.6000

Ass et pos i tion 623,197 582,961 728,702 874,442 437,221 291,481

Liabi l i ty pos ition (70,257) (65,721) (82,151) (98,581) (49,291) (32,860)

Net exposure (R$ thousand) 552,940 517,240 646,551 775,861 387,930 258,621

Net exposure (US$ thousand) 99,469 99,469 99,469 99,469 99,469 99,469

Potential impact (R$ thousand) -   (35,700)   93,611   222,921   (165,010)   (294,319)

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.5589 5.2000 6.5000 7.8000 3.9000 2.6000

MTM Parent company - Options  and NDF's  operations (123,393) (36,533) (357,758) (683,672) 283,776 609,875

Potential impact (R$ thousand) 86,860   (234,365)   (560,279)   407,169   733,268

Scenarios

Parent company Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

U.S. Dollar rate 5.5589 5.2000 6.5000 7.8000 3.9000 2.6000

MTM Parent company - Swap 65,389 12,493 201,494 390,496 (176,509) (365,510)

Potential impact (R$ thousand) (52,896)   136,105   325,107   (241,898)   (430,899)

Scenarios

Subsidiaries Disclosed Probable +25% +50% -25% -50%

Mexican peso rate 18.2478 18.7300 23.4100 28.1000 14.0500 9.3700

MTM Subs idiaries  (US$ thousand) (2,622) (3,617) (12,685) (19,082) 9,290 38,681

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thous and) (14,574) (18,810) (82,451) (148,840) 36,232 100,572

EURO rate 5.9547 5.5702 6.9600 8.3600 4.1800 2.7900

MTM Subs idiaries  (R$ thous and) 950 (1,055) 4,344 8,738 (6,792) (11,482)

Potential subsidiaries impact (R$ thousand) (6,241) (64,483) (126,478) 43,064 102,714

Potential consolidated impact with Swap  (R$ thousand) 27,723 (162,743) (361,650) 208,335 405,083

RELEASE | FINANCIAL INFORMATION | EXPLANATORY NOTES | AUDITORS REPORT

All amounts in thousand of Reais unless otherwise stated.

TUPY S.A. | Notes 55

Price risk

It arises from the possibility of fluctuations in the market prices of inputs used in the production process,

mainly scrap, pig iron, metallic alloys, coke and electric power. These price fluctuations may cause

changes in the Company's costs. The Company monitors them to reflect, in its sales prices, any

fluctuations.

29.4 Operating risk

It arises from all the Company’s operations and may generate direct or indirect losses associated with a